

GAHC010086562025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2475/2025

MOTILAL RABIDAS
S/O- LATE DHYA RABIDAS, VILL- NONKULI, PO- WEST CHANDPUR, PS-
HAILAKANDI, DIST- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN- 788151

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHERS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY JUDICIAL DEPTT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE SECRETARY (JUDICIAL)
LAW DEPTT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

3:THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY -CUM-DISTRICT JUDGE
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788151

4:THE MEMBER MACT-CUM DISTRICT JUDGE
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-78815

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S B CHOUDHURY,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

09.05.2025

Heard Ms. S. B. Choudhury, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Issue notice making it returnable on 19.06.2025.

Mr. T. R. Gogoi, learned Government Advocate, Assam accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Ms. P. Sharma, learned counsel assisting Mr. T. J. Mahanta, learned Senior Standing Counsel, Gauhati High Court accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Taking into account that the respondent Nos.1 to 4 are duly represented, extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to them by 13.05.2025.

The petitioner herein has approached this Court by invoking the jurisdiction under Article 226 of the Constitution of India challenging the recovery proceedings as well as non-consideration of the representation submitted on 13.12.2016 by the petitioner.

The respondents shall bring on record their stand by filing affidavit on or before 12.06.2025 and the petitioner would be at liberty to file reply thereto before the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant